ESP32-Based Offline Emergency Response System
with Real-Time GPS Tracking and GSM Alert
Transmission
Dr. Charu V. Verma1 , Anshu Choudhary2
1Assistant Professor, Dept of CSE, PIEMR, Indore, RGPV Bhopal (M.P.), India
2Dept of CSE, PIEMR, Indore, RGPV Bhopal (M.P.), India
Abstract: - The issue of personal safety continues to be a vital social concern especially when dealing with groups that may
suddenly get exposed to dangerous situations like women, the old and kids, where there is often no time to respond. In this

traditional systems are constrained by a need for internet connectivity and access to a smartphone, the proposed device is
available to a wider audience by addressing those limitations.
Published by : International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT)
An International Peer-Reviewed Journal Vol. 15 Issue 06 , June - 2026
IJERTV15IS061120 Page 7
(This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.)
10. REFERENCES
[1] N. Saranya, R. Aakash, K. Aakash, and K. Marimuthu, "A Smart Friendly IoT Device for Women Safety with GSM and GPS Location Tracking," in
Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Coimbatore, India, 2021, pp. 409-414, doi:
10.1109/ICECA52323.2021.9676087.
[2] N. Ananthula, P. Kantipudi, V. Singamsetti, and G. Madhuri, "Arduino Based Rescue Device with GPS Alert for Women Safety Application," in
Proc. Int. Mobile and Embedded Technology Conf. (MECON), Noida, India, 2022,
pp. 343-347, doi: 10.1109/MECON53876.2022.9751817.
[3] P. Kanani and M. Padole, "Real-time Location Tracker for Critical Health Patient using Arduino, GPS Neo6m and GSM Sim800L in Health Care," in
Proc. Int. Conf. Intelligent Computing and Control Systems (ICICCS), Madurai, India, 2020, pp. 367-372, doi: 10.1109/ICICCS48265.2020.9121128.
[4] G. Sravanthi, Ch. Mounika, A. Supriya, and B. Bhargavi, "IoT Based Safety System for Women," in Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Computing Methodologies
and Communication (ICCMC), Erode, India, 2021, pp. 918-922, doi: 10.1109/ICCMC51019.2021.9489080.
[5] A. Pradeep, B. Santhosh Kumar, and A. Karthik, "A Wearable Safety Device for Women using IoT," in Proc. Int. Conf. Electronics and Renewable
Systems (ICEARS), Tuticorin, India, 2022, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS53579.2022.9850732.
[6] T. V. Sai Kalyani, V. Mounika, P. Pooja, V. Sai Sahith, B. Pranay Kumar, and C. Phanindra, "Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety Using
IoT," in Proc. Int. Conf. Electronics and Sustainable Communication Systems (ICESC), Coimbatore, India, 2020, pp. 693-697, doi:
10.1109/ICESC48915.2020.9138047.
[7] C. Boopathi, S. Sathishkumar, K. Sathishkumar, S. Sathiyamoorthy, and S. Senthilkumar, "IoT based Unified Approach for Women Safety Alert
using GSM," in Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Signal Processing and Communication (ICPSC), Coimbatore, India, 2021, pp. 232-236, doi:
10.1109/ICISC51487.2021.9388415.
[8] A. Rajalakshmi, K. Arivukkarasan, R. Soundarya, and P. Vithya, "Raspberry Pi Based Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety using GPS and
GSM Technology," in Proc. Int. Conf. System, Computation, Automation and Networking (ICSCAN), Puducherry, India, 2020, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/ICSCAN49426.2020.9298449.
[9] K. Subramanian, M. Ramkumar, V. Subramanian, and M. Shanmugapriya, "IoT Based Smart Security Gadget for Womens Safety," in Proc. Int.
Conf. Intelligent Sustainable Systems (ICISS), Palladam, India, 2019, pp. 487-491, doi: 10.1109/ISS1.2019.8987242.
[10]  S. Divya, B. Naga Jyothi, R. V. S. Lalitha, and G. Manasa, "Smart Women Safety Device Using IoT and GPS Tracker," in Proc. Int. Conf.
Intelligent Systems and Machine Intelligence (ICISMI), 2024, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICISMI58600.2023.10449302.
[11] M. S. Farooq, A. Masooma, U. Omer, R. Tehseen, S. A. M. Gilani, and Z. Atal, "The Role of IoT in Woman's Safety: A Systematic Literature Review,"
IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 69807–69825, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3252903.
[12] G. Sravanthi, Ch. Mounika, A. Supriya, and B. Bhargavi, "IoT Based Safety System for Women," in Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Computing Methodologies and
Communication (ICCMC), Erode, India, 2021, pp. 918–922, doi: 10.1109/ICCMC51019.2021.9489080.
[13] K. Subramanian, M. Ramkumar, V. Subramanian, and M. Shanmugapriya, "IoT Based Smart Security Gadget for Womens Safety," in Proc. Int. Conf.
Intelligent Sustainable Systems (ICISS), Palladam, India, 2019, pp. 487–491, doi: 10.1109/ISS1.2019.8987242.
[14] T. V. Sai Kalyani, V. Mounika, P. Pooja, V. Sai Sahith, B. Pranay Kumar, and C. Phanindra, "Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety Using IoT," in
Proc. Int. Conf. Electronics and Sustainable Communication Systems (ICESC), Coimbatore, India, 2020, pp. 693–697, doi:
10.1109/ICESC48915.2020.9138047.
[15] C. Boopathi, S. Sathishkumar, K. Sathishkumar, S. Sathiyamoorthy, and S. Senthilkumar, "IoT Based Unified Approach for Women Safety Alert using
GSM," in Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Signal Processing and Communication (ICPSC), Coimbatore, India, 2021, pp. 232–236, doi:
10.1109/ICISC51487.2021.9388415.
[16] A. Rajalakshmi, K. Arivukkarasan, R. Soundarya, and P. Vithya, "Raspberry Pi Based Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety using GPS and GSM
Technology," in Proc. Int. Conf. System, Computation, Automation and Networking (ICSCAN), Puducherry, India, 2020, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICSCAN49426.2020.9298449.
[17] A. Pradeep, B. Santhosh Kumar, and A. Karthik, "A Wearable Safety Device for Women using IoT," in Proc. Int. Conf. Electronics and Renewable
Systems (ICEARS), Tuticorin, India, 2022, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICEARS53579.2022.9850732.
[18] S. Divya, B. Naga Jyothi, R. V. S. Lalitha, and G. Manasa, "Smart Women Safety Device Using IoT and GPS Tracker," in Proc. Int. Conf. Intelligent
Systems and Machine Intelligence (ICISMI), 2024, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICISMI58600.2023.10449302.
[19] P. Kanani and M. Padole, "Real-time Location Tracker for Critical Health Patient using Arduino, GPS Neo6m and GSM Sim800L in Health Care," in
Proc. Int. Conf. Intelligent Computing and Control Systems (ICICCS), Madurai, India, 2020, pp. 367–372, doi: 10.1109/ICICCS48265.2020.9121128.
[20] N. Ananthula, P. Kantipudi, V. Singamsetti, and G. Madhuri, "Arduino Based Rescue Device with GPS Alert for Women Safety Application," in Proc.
Int. Mobile and Embedded Technology Conf. (MECON), Noida, India, 2022, pp. 343–347, doi: 10.1109/MECON53876.2022.9751817.
[21] N. Saranya, R. Aakash, K. Aakash, and K. Marimuthu, "A Smart Friendly IoT Device for Women Safety with GSM and GPS Location Tracking," in
Proc. 5th Int. Conf. Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), Coimbatore, India, 2021, pp. 409–414, doi:
10.1109/ICECA52323.2021.9676087.
[22] M. Benisha, R. T. Prabu, M. Gowri, K. Vishali, D. Priyadharshini, M. Anisha, P. Chezhiyan, and C. J. Elliot, "Design of Wearable Device for Child
Safety," in Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Intelligent Communication Technologies and Virtual Mobile Networks (ICICV), 2021, pp. 1076–1080, doi:
10.1109/ICICV50876.2021.9388592.
[23] A. Jatti, M. K. Kannan, R. M. Alisha, P. Vijayalakshmi, and S. Sinha, "Design and Development of an IoT Based Wearable Device for the Safety and
Security of Women and Girl Children," in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Recent Trends in Electronics, Information & Communication Technology (RTEICT),
Bangalore, India, 2016, pp. 1108–1112, doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2016.7808003.
[24] K. Chaitanya, K. Srikaran, S. Sreekanth, and Y. Radhika, "Design of an IoT-Enabled Smart Safety Device," in Proc. 4th Int. Conf. Electronics,
Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), 2023, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICECA.2023.10088332.
Published by : International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT)
An International Peer-Reviewed Journal Vol. 15 Issue 06 , June - 2026
IJERTV15IS061120 Page 8
(This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.)
[25] S. Seneviratne, Y. Hu, T. Nguyen, G. Lan, S. Khalifa, K. Thilakarathna, M. Hassan, and A. Seneviratne, "A Survey of Wearable Devices and
Challenges," IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 19, no. 4, pp. 2573–2620, 2017, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2017.2731979.
[26] V. Hyndavi, N. Sai Nikhita, and S. Rakesh, "Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety Using IoT," in Proc. Int. Conf. Communication and Electronics
Systems (ICCES), IEEE, 2020, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICCES48766.2020.9137958.
[27] T. Sanjana, K. Sravya, G. V. Sai Priya, and K. Sai Tejasri, "A Review on IoT-Based Defensive Devices for Women Security," in Proc. 7th Int. Conf.
Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), IEEE, 2023, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICECA.2023.10113015.
[28] I. Šimunić, T. Vladušić, and P. Šolić, "Design and Implementation of ESP32-Based IoT Devices," Sensors, vol. 23, no. 15, p. 6739, 2023, doi:
10.3390/s23156739.
[29] V. Shenoy et al., "A Holistic Framework for Crime Prevention, Response, and Analysis with Emphasis on Women Safety Using Technology and
Societal Participation," IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 66188–66207, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3076016.
[30] P. Purnima, M. Madhavi, D. Parikh, P. Kapoor, S. Karnani, and S. Kadam, "An IoT-Based Smart Wearable Safety Device Using GSM, GPS, and
ESP32-CAM," in Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Intelligent Communication Technologies, 2025, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2025.11167200.
[31] M. Tanseer Ali, N. S. Islam, M. W. Rakib, R. Al Ahmed, and M. H. Kaicher, "Cloud Based Smart Mobile Application for Women Safety," in Proc. Int.
Conf. Advances in Computing, Communication and Applied Informatics (ACCAI), 2022, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ACCAI53970.2022.9985511.
[32] G. C. Harikiran, K. Menasinkai, and S. Shirol, "Smart Security Solution for Women Based on Internet of Things (IoT)," in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf.
Electrical, Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), 2016, pp. 3551–3554, doi: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7755344.
[33] D. Sunehra, V. S. Sreshta, V. Shashank, and B. U. K. Goud, "Raspberry Pi Based Smart Wearable Device for Women Safety Using GPS and GSM
Technology," in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. for Innovation in Technology (INOCON), 2020, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/INOCON50539.2020.9298449.
[34] K. Venkatesh, S. Parthiban, P. S. Kumar, and C. N. S. Vinoth Kumar, "IoT Based Unified Approach for Women Safety Alert Using GSM," in Proc. 3rd
Int. Conf. Intelligent Communication Technologies and Virtual Mobile Networks (ICICV), IEEE, 2021, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ICICV50876.2021.9388415.
[35] V. Lalitha, N. P. Kumar, and G. Manasa, "Real-Time GPS Location Tracking System Using ESP32 and Neo-6M for IoT Applications," in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Intelligent Systems, 2025, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/IIS.2025.11448527.
[36] K. Venkataramana, J. Sravani, and M. Preethi, "Design and Implementation of an IoT-Based Emergency Alert and GPS Tracking System Using MQTT
and GSM/GPS Module," in Proc. IEEE Int. Conf. Emerging Technologies, 2025, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/ICET.2025.10987939.
[37] R. Prabu, K. Arivukkarasan, and R. Soundarya, "IoT Based Smart Safety System for Women Using Microcontroller," in Proc. 6th Int. Conf.
Communication and Electronics Systems (ICCES), IEEE, 2021, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/ICCES51219.2021.9792929.
[38] A. Kumari, S. Negi, A. Goel, A. Abhishek, S. Kumawat, and Vaishali, "A Review of GPS and GSM Based Women Safety Devices," in Proc. AIP Conf.,
Chandigarh University, India, 2022, doi: 10.1063/5.0104285.
[39] M. Kane, T. Maktum, V. Mane, and N. Pulgam, "IoT Based Automatic Women's Safety Device for Enhanced Personal Security," in Proc. 1st Int. Conf.
Cognitive & Cloud Computing (IC3Com), 2024, pp. 46–51, doi: 10.5220/0013423600003935.